
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the above meetings to gather 
information. No action will be taken by any governmental body other than that specifically noticed. Also, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of individuals 
with disabilities through appropriate aids and services. For additional information or to request such services contact the clerk’s office at the above.  
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Town of Brookfield 

645 N. Janacek Road 

Brookfield, WI 53045 

(P) 262-796-3788 

(F) 262-796-0339 

 

 

MEETING NOTICE 
 

Meeting will be held at the 
Town of Brookfield Municipal Building, Eric Gnant Room 

645 N. Janacek Road, Brookfield, WI 
 

Thursday, November 13th, 2025 
 

Public Hearing: Zoning Board of Appeals                  6:00 p.m.  
AGENDA 

 
1) Call to Order. 
2) Meeting Notices. 
3) Public hearing to consider a request made by Willhard Niess for a variance from Section 17.02(14)(g).1, Accessory Structure 

Use Regulations, of the Town of Brookfield Zoning Code to construct a detached garage at 21395 Greendale Drive.  
4) Adjourn.  
 
       Zoning Board of Appeals 

 
1) Call to Order. 
2) Meeting Notices. 
3) Approval of Board of Appeals Minutes from August 20, 2025. 
4) New Business: 

a. Discussion and possible action regarding a request from Willhard Niess for a variance from Section 17.02(14)(g).1, 
Accessory Structure Use Regulations, of the Town of Brookfield Zoning Code to construct a detached garage at 21395 
Greendale Drive.  

5) The members may adjourn into CLOSED SESSION according to Wis. Stat §19.85(1)(a) to deliberate their decision.  
6) Adjourn into OPEN SESSION according to Wis. Stat. §19.85(2) for any necessary action resulting from Closed Session.  
7) Adjourn.  
 
 
 
Posted this 11th  day of November, 2025 
Rebekah Leto 
Town Planner 



TOWN OF BROOKFIELD 
PUBLIC HEARING AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 

AUGUST 20, 2025 
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PUBLIC HEARING 
 
The public hearing with the Zoning Board of Appeals was held on August 20, 2025 at 6:00 pm.  
1) CALL TO ORDER. 

Chairman Dean Pearson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. with the following people present: Members 
Janet Gentile, John Marose and Daryl Walther. Also present was Town Planner Rebekah Leto. 
 

2) MEETING NOTICES. 
Planner Leto confirmed the meeting was noticed in accordance with Open Meeting Law.  
 

3) APPROVAL OF AGENDA. 
Mr. Marose made a motion to approve the agenda. Seconded by Mr. Walther.  
Motion carried unanimously.  
 

4) PUBLIC COMMENT 
None.  
 
Mr. Walther made a motion to close the public hearing at 6:03 pm. Seconded by Ms. Gentile.  
Motion carried unanimously.  

 
The regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held in the Erich Gnant Room of the Town Hall, 
645 N Janacek Road, Brookfield, WI.  
 
1) CALL TO ORDER. 

Chairman Pearson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. with the following people present: Members Janet 
Gentile, John Marose and Dayne Walther. Also present was Town Planner Rebekah Leto. 
 

2) MEETING NOTICES. 
Planner Leto confirmed the meeting was noticed in accordance with Open Meeting Law.  
 

3) APPROVAL OF AGENDA. 
a). Mr. Walther made a motion to approve the agenda. Seconded by Mr. Marose. Motion passed 
unanimously.  

 
4) NEW BUSINESS. 

A. Discussion and possible action regarding a request from 19000 HQ LLC (MLG Capital) for a variance from 
the Nonconforming Premises and Structures provisions (Section 17.09) of the Town of Brookfield Zoning 
Code to construct an addition to the existing building at 19000 W. Bluemound Road.  
 
Planner Leto gave an overview of the request and discussed the site. The Board discussed the existing site 
and the nonconforming building and identified how it is not getting any more nonconforming with the proposed 
addition. The Board noted that there did not appear to be any adverse impacts to the property or adjoining 
properties.  
 
Mr. Marose made a motion to approve the request for a variance for the reasons stated within the staff report.  
Mr. Walther seconded.  
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Motion passed unanimously.  
 
A) ADJOURN. 

Motion by Mr. Marose to adjourn at 6:12 p.m. 
Seconded by Mr. Walther  
Motion Passed Unanimously. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Rebekah Leto 
Town Planner 
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   TOWN OF BROOKFIELD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM:  Rebekah Leto, AICP, Town Planner  
 
MEETING DATE:  November 12, 2025 
 
RE:  Variance Request  

 
Property Owner: Willhard and Irmgard Niess 
Address:  21395 Greendale Dr.  
Location:  Located in part of the SE ¼ of the NW ¼ of Section 31 
Zoning:  Rs-4 Single Family Residential District 
Request: Variance from Section 17.02(14)(g).1 of the Zoning Code to exceed the 

maximum floor area permitted on a property. 
 
    
Lot Configuration: 
 

 Lot Width Lot Depth  Lot Size 

Existing 100 ft. 435.6 ft.  43,812 sq. ft. (1.0058 acres) 

Required 90 ft. n/a 15,000 sq. ft.  

 
Previous Board of Appeals Action on the Subject Property: 
None. 
 
Pending Actions: 
The property owner is currently working to bring his property into compliance with the Town Property 
Maintenance Code due to the outside storage of materials, a boat and an inoperable vehicle.  
 
 
Proposal and Staff Analysis 
The subject property is one acre and is located south of USH 18, in the southwest portion of the town. 
The property is long and narrow. All improvements are located on the north side of the property and 
include a single family residence and a 20 ft. x 22 ft. (440 sq. ft.) detached garage. The 1929 residence 
is unique in that it was moved from Barker Road in the 1950s to its current location. In a 1963 aerial 
photograph, the properties around the subject property have been developed with attached garages. 
The subject property is appears to be the only property with a detached garage and without an attached 
garage.  
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a 609 sq. ft. (21 ft. x 29 ft.) accessory building in the rear 
(south) portion of the property.  The purpose is for the storage of equipment incidental to the principal 
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use of the property (residential), such as, but not limited to, garden equipment, lawn furniture, power 
equipment, a trailer. A conceptual site plan and building plans are enclosed.   
 
The existing, proposed and required zoning provisions are as follows: 

 Existing structures Proposed (detached 
garage) 

Required Variance 
required? 

Road 
Setback 

n/a  35 ft. min. N 

Offset 
(South) 

n/a 15 ft. 15 ft. min. N 

Offset (East) n/a 64 ft. 15 ft. min. N 

Offset 
(West) 

n/a 40 ft. +/- 15 ft. min. N 

Floor Area 1,940 sq. ft. 
(residence + 

detached garage) 
(4.4%) 

609 sq. ft. (2% of 
rear lot area) 

 
Total accessory 

building floor area 
(1,049 sq. ft.) 

20% of rear yard 
(6,011 sq. ft.) or a 
maximum of 625 
sq. ft., whichever 

is greater. 

Y 

Height n/a 14’-8” ft. 15 ft. max. N 

 
It should be noted that the Town Code only permits one accessory structure per property unless a 
Conditional Use Permit is by granted from the Town Plan Commission and Town Board for a second 
accessory structure. This should not be a consideration of the Zoning Board of Appeals. However, it is 
relevant because without the existing detached garage, which serves as a private garage, a variance 
would not be necessary. The Code defines private garage as “A structure primarily intended for and 
used for the enclosed storage or shelter of the private motor vehicles of the families’ resident upon the 
premises.” The detached garage is located approximately seven (7) feet from the residence. There is 
approximately 20 ft. to each side lot line as measured from the exterior wall of the residence and 
detached garage. The building inspector noted that breezeways are not usually an option to connect 
two existing structures due to current code requirements. 
 
Petitioners’ Comments: 
The petitioner’s comments are enclosed.  
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff recommends conditional approval of the request for a variance from Section 17.02, Accessory 
Use provisions, provisions of the Town of Brookfield Zoning Code, to allow the construction of an 
accessory building in the rear yard subject to the following conditions. This recommendation is based 
upon the analysis of the tests for a variance, as described below. 
 
Conditions 

1. A Conditional Use Permit be applied for and granted by the Town Board for a second accessory 
building.  

2. A Zoning Permit and Building Permit be obtained from the Town Development Services 
Division, prior to construction.  

3. Adequate tree coverage shall remain on the property to shield a majority of the building from 
view of the neighbors.  

4. The size of the building is limited to 609 sq. ft., as proposed.  
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Analysis 
1.  Unnecessary Hardship. Exists when compliance would unreasonably prevent the Owner/Petitioner 
from using the Property for a permitted purpose (leaving the Property Owner/Petitioner without any use 
that is permitted for the Property) or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome. The Board must consider the purpose of the zoning restriction, the zoning restriction’s 
effect on the Property, and the short-term, long-term, and cumulative effects of a variance on the 
neighborhood, the community and on the public interests. 
 

The existing residence was relocated to this location in the 1950s, rather than being built on 
site. The architecture of the house, constructed in 1929, does not lend itself to having an 
attached garage, nor is a breezeway feasible due to code restrictions. The surrounding 
subdivision were developed in the late 1950s and no other homes have a detached garage in 
lieu of an attached garage. The existing garage serves as a primary, private garage for the 
property.  
 
The purpose of a floor area zoning restriction is to ensure that adequate open space remain on 
the property. This property is 43,812 sq. ft., whereas the minimum lot size in this zoning district 
is only 15,000 sq. ft. It would be unnecessarily burdensome to require the removal of one 
accessory building, that serves as the principal private garage located only seven feet from the 
residence, in order to construct a slightly larger accessory building over 265 ft. away, where 
there is an abundance of open space that would remain on the property. In addition, it is 
plausible that the Code envisioned accessory buildings separate from private garages, as it 
requires them to be located in the rear yard and limits the size based on the rear yard only. The 
proposed accessory building complies with the size limitations for accessory structures located 
in the rear yard of a property.  
 

 
2. Unique Property Limitations. The Property contains unique limitations that create an unnecessary 

hardship, such as steep slopes or wetlands that prevent compliance with the ordinance. The 
circumstances of an Owner/Petitioner (growing family, need for a larger garage, financial concerns 
etc.) are not a factor. Property limitations common to other properties in the area are not unique.  

 
The property is unique in that the house was relocated to this site in the 1950s and a detached 
garage was constructed at that time. The width of the property would prohibit any expansion of 
the existing structure(s) by more than 4 feet due to the offset requirement. The proposed garage 
is set in a conforming location and meets the rear-yard accessory building standards.   

 
3. No Harm to the Public Interest. A variance may not be granted which results in harm to public 

interests. The Board should review the purpose of the ordinance and related statutes in order to 
identify public interests. The Board must consider the short-term and long-term impacts of the 
proposal and the cumulative impacts of similar projects on the interests of the neighbors and the 
community. The focus should focus be on the general public interest, rather than the narrow 
interests or impacts on neighbors, patrons or residents in the vicinity of the project. 

 
The property is flat and sufficient tree screening is present to the east, south and west. The 
proposed garage location also is not readily visible from the road. Given that the Code 
envisioned one accessory building that must be located in the rear yard per property, the 
proposal to construct one rear-yard accessory building should not be harmful to public interests.  

 
 
Enclosures: GIS Site Plan, Building Plans, Petitioner Comments 
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